Docket No.: 740650.0017 01-16-2003 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please Tecoru une attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1-14-03 Willard Goss Name: RJM Corporation Address: 501 Merritt Seven

Merger

Filing date

State/Prov.: CT

ZIP: 06902

Change of Name

Additional numbers

Patent and Trademark Office Name and address of receiving party(ies): City: Norwalk State/Prov.: CT Country: USA ZIP: 06851-7003 Additional name(s) & address(es) □ Yes ⊠ No If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 6,444,184 ☐ Yes 🛛 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 11-0231 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposits ccount)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)

Execution Date: December 6, 2002

4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

concerning document should be mailed:

Address: Cummings & Lockwood LLC

49,036

3. Nature of conveyance:

☐ Security Agreement

Patent Application No.

Name: David J. Silvia

Registration No.

Four Stamford Plaza

107 Elm Street

City: Stamford

Country: USA

☑ Assignment

Other

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is are of the original document.

David J. Silvia

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

Date

REEL: 013653 FRAME: 0052

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Willard Goss, hereinafter "Assignor", an individual with an address as 108 Lintel Drive, McMurray, PA 15317, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, RJM Corporation, hereinafter "Assignee", a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Connecticut and having a principal office at 501 Merritt Seven, Norwalk, CT 06851-7003, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority and the right to any continuation division, or substitute application thereof and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patent thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the Patent has been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would has been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to undertake and perform all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to the

PATENT REEL: 013653 FRAME: 0053 Patent throughout the world in the name of Assignee or which may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Willard Goss has executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of this \_\_\_\_\_ day of December 2002.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RJM Corporation accepts this Patent Assignment executed and delivered as of this 6 day of December 2002.

RJM CORPORATION

By: Stallow Native: JOHN J. HALLDRAN Title: V. P., SENERANKER.

REEL: 013653 FRAME: 0054

## SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent No.

<u>Title</u>

6,444,184

Semidry removal of SO2 in circulating reactor

.StmLib1:991308.1

PATENT REEL: 013653 FRAME: 0055

**RECORDED: 01/14/2003**